2-way and 3-way ow control valve type SD, SF, SK
Product documentation
D 6233/1
02-2024  -1.0 en
Operating pressure pmax:
Flow rate Qmax:
315 bar
130 l/min

moving the pressure compensator.
Metering orice, normally open when
Type Coding Flow rate
Q (l/min)
3 0.1 to 3
6 0.3 to 6
15 0.3 to 15
30 0.3 to 30
26 0.3 to 36
50 0.3 to 50
SD 2-3
SD 3-3
60 0.3 to 60
70 0.3 to 70SD 2-4
SD 3-4
90 0.3 to 90
SD 2-5
SD 3-5
130 1 to 130
Metering orice, normally closed when
Type Coding Flow rate
Q (l/min)
6 F 0.3 to 6
15 F 0.3 to 15
30 F 0.3 to 30
36 F 0.3 to 36
SD 2-3
SD 3-3
50 F 0.3 to 50
HAWE Hydraulik SE D 6233/1 - 02-2024 - 1.0 9/45
2.1.4 Model and additional functions
For pipe connection
Type Coding Description Circuit symbol
SD 2-3
SD 2-4
SD 2-5
SD 3-3
SD 3-4
SD 3-5
without coding Standard version without additional function
Ordering example:
SD 2-3/15
SD 2-3
SD 2-4
SD 2-5
R Version with bypass check valve for free return ow
A d P
Ordering example:
SD 2-3/50 R
SD 2-3 B Version with check valve bridge rectifier
Flow rate control in both ow directions
Ordering example:
SD 2-3/50 B
SD 3-3
SD 3-4
SD 3-5
S Version with pressure-limiting valve
Pressure setting in bar. Adjustment range depending on
spring see Chapter 4, "Dimensions"
■ 10 to 200 bar
■ 200 to 315 bar
Ordering example:
SD 3-3/50 S-315
SD 3-3
SD 3-4
SD 3-5
S-WN 1 F
S-WN 1 D
Version with pressure-limiting valve and idle circulation
valve (for directional seated valve see D 7470 A/1)
■ WN 1 F: open when de-energised (see circuit symbol)
■ WN 1 D: closed when de-energised
INFORMATION
Idle circulation valve pmin = 6 to 10 bar
Pressure setting of pressure-limiting valve in bar.
Adjustment range depending on spring see Chapter 4,
"Dimensions"
■ 10 to 200 bar
■ 200 to 315 bar
Ordering example:
SD 3-3/50 S-WN 1 F-G 24-200
10/45 D 6233/1 - 02-2024 - 1.0 HAWE Hydraulik SE
For manifold mounting
Type Coding Description Circuit symbol
SD 2-3
SD 2-4
SD 2-5
SD 3-3
SD 3-4
SD 3-5
P Standard version without additional function
Ordering example:
SD 2-3/6 P
SD 2-3
SD 2-4
SD 2-5
PR Version with bypass check valve for free return ow
A d P
Ordering example:
SD 2-3/6 PR
HAWE Hydraulik SE D 6233/1 - 02-2024 - 1.0 11/45
2.2 Flow control valve type SF with adjusting screw
Ordering example
SF 3-3/30 P-230
SF 3 -3 /30 P
2.2.4 "Model and additional functions"
2.2.3 "Flow rate range"
2.2.2 "Size"
2.2.1 "Basic type"
2.2.1 Basic type
Type Description Circuit symbol
SF 2 2-way ow control valve
SF 3 3-way ow control valve
2.2.2 Size
Pressure
pmax (bar)
Ports (ISO 228-1)
P, R, A
Type Size Flow rate
Qmax (l/min)
Pipe
connection
Manifold
mounting
Pipe
connections
Manifold
mounting
SF 2
SF 3
3 60 315 315 G 1/2 *
SF 2
SF 3
4 90 315 315 G 3/4 *
SF 2
SF 3
5 130 315 315 G 1 *
* For the ports for the ow valve for manifold mounting "3-way ow control valve type SD, SF, SK and SKR"
12/45 D 6233/1 - 02-2024 - 1.0 HAWE Hydraulik SE
2.2.3 Flow rate range
INFORMATION
The ow rate at port P must always be greater than the set ow rate in order to ensure the internal drop in pilot pressure for
moving the pressure compensator.
Metering orice, normally open when
Type Coding Flow rate
Q (l/min)
3 0.1 to 3
6 0.3 to 6
15 0.3 to 15
30 0.3 to 30
26 0.3 to 36
50 0.3 to 50
SF 2-3
SF 3-3
60 0.3 to 60
70 0.3 to 70SF 2-4
SF 3-4
90 0.3 to 90
SF 2-5
SF 3-5
130 1 to 130
Metering orice, normally closed when
Type Coding Flow rate
Q (l/min)
6 F 0.3 to 6
15 F 0.3 to 15
30 F 0.3 to 30
36 F 0.3 to 36
SF 2-3
SF 3-3
50 F 0.3 to 50
HAWE Hydraulik SE D 6233/1 - 02-2024 - 1.0 13/45
2.2.4 Model and additional functions
For pipe connection
Type Coding Description Circuit symbol
SF 2-3
SF 2-4
SF 2-5
SF 3-3
SF 3-4
SF 3-5
without coding Standard version without additional function
Ordering example:
SF 3-4/90
SF 2-3
SF 2-4
SF 2-5
R Version with bypass check valve for free return ow
A d P
Ordering example:
SD 2-3/50 R
SF 2-3 B Version with check valve bridge rectifier
Flow rate control in both ow directions
Ordering example:
SF 2-3/50 B
SF 3-3
SF 3-4
SF 3-5
S Version with pressure-limiting valve
Pressure setting in bar. Adjustment range depending on
spring see Chapter 4, "Dimensions"
■ 10 to 200 bar
■ 200 to 315 bar
Ordering example:
SF 3-4/90 S-250
SF 3-3
SF 3-4
SF 3-5
S-WN 1 F
S-WN 1 D
Version with pressure-limiting valve and idle circula-
tion valve (directional seated valve according to
D 7470 A/1)
■ WN 1 F: open when de-energised (see circuit symbol)
■ WN 1 D: closed when de-energised
INFORMATION
Idle circulation valve pmin = 6 to 10 bar
Pressure setting of pressure-limiting valve in bar.
Adjustment range depending on spring see Chapter 4,
"Dimensions"
■ 10 to 200 bar
■ 200 to 315 bar
Ordering example:
SF 3-3/30 S-WN 1 D-G 24-120
14/45 D 6233/1 - 02-2024 - 1.0 HAWE Hydraulik SE
For manifold mounting
Type Coding Description Circuit symbol
SF 2-3
SF 2-4
SF 2-5
SF 3-3
SF 3-4
SF 3-5
P Standard version without additional function
Ordering example:
SF 3-3/30 P
SF 2-3
SF 2-4
SF 2-5
PR Version with bypass check valve for free return ow
A d P
Ordering example:
SF 2-3/6 PR
HAWE Hydraulik SE D 6233/1 - 02-2024 - 1.0 15/45
2.3 Flow control valve type SK and SKR with roller actuation
Ordering example
SK 2-4/90 R-230
SK 2 -4 /90 R
2.3.4 "Model and additional functions"
2.3.3 "Flow rate range"
2.3.2 "Size"
2.3.1 "Basic type"
2.3.1 Basic type
Type Description Circuit symbol
SK 2
SKR 2
2-way ow control valve
■ SK: open version
■ SKR: closed version – only in combination with pipe connections see Chapter 2.3.4,
"Model and additional functions"
SK 3
SKR
3-way ow control valve
■ SK: open version
■ SKR: closed version – only in combination with pipe connections see Chapter 2.3.4,
"Model and additional functions"
2.3.2 Size
Pressure
pmax (bar)
Ports (ISO 228-1)
P, R, A
Type Size Flow rate
Qmax (l/min)
Pipe
connection
Manifold
mounting
Pipe
connections
Manifold
mounting
SK 2, SKR 2
SK 3, SKR 3
3 60 315 315 G 1/2 *
SK 2, SKR 2
SK 3, SKR 3
4 90 315 315 G 3/4 *
SK 2, SKR 2
SK 3, SKR 3
5 130 315 315 G 1 *
* Ports for the ow valve for manifold mounting "3-way ow control valve type SD, SF, SK and SKR"
16/45 D 6233/1 - 02-2024 - 1.0 HAWE Hydraulik SE
2.3.3 Flow rate range
INFORMATION
The ow rate at port P must always be greater than the set ow rate in order to ensure the internal drop in pilot pressure for
moving the pressure compensator.
Metering orice, normally open
Type Coding Flow rate
Q (l/min)
3 0.1 to 3
6 0.3 to 6
15 0.3 to 15
30 0.3 to 30
26 0.3 to 36
50 0.3 to 50
SK 2-3
SKR 2-3
SK 3-3
SKR 3-3
60 0.3 to 60
70 0.3 to 70SK 2-4
SKR 2-4
SK 3-4
SKR 3-4
90 0.3 to 90
SK 2-5
SKR 2-5
SK 3-5
SKR 3-5
130 1 to 130
Metering orice, normally closed
Type Coding Flow rate
Q (l/min)
6 F 0.3 to 6
15 F 0.3 to 15
30 F 0.3 to 30
36 F 0.3 to 36
SK 2-3
SK 3-3
50 F 0.3 to 50
HAWE Hydraulik SE D 6233/1 - 02-2024 - 1.0 17/45
2.3.4 Model and additional functions
For pipe connection
Type Coding Description Circuit symbol
SK 2-3, SKR 2-3
SK 2-4, SKR 2-4
SK 2-5, SKR 2-5
SK 3-3, SKR 3-3
SK 3-4, SKR 3-4
SK 3-5, SKR 3-5
without coding Standard version without additional function
Ordering example:
SK 2-3/50
SK 2-3, SKR 2-3
SK 2-4, SKR 2-4
SK 2-5, SKR 2-5
R Version with bypass check valve for unhindered return
ow A d P
Ordering example:
SK 2-4/90 R
SK 2-3, SKR 2-3 B Version with check valve bridge rectifier
Flow rate control in both ow directions
Ordering example:
SK 2-3/6 B
SK 3-3, SKR 3-3
SK 3-4, SKR 3-4
SK 3-5, SKR 3-5
S Version with pressure-limiting valve
Pressure setting in bar. Adjustment range depending on
spring see Chapter 4, "Dimensions"
■ 10 to 200 bar
■ 200 to 315 bar
Ordering example:
SK 3-4/70 S-290
SK 3-3, SKR 3-3
SK 3-4, SKR 3-4
SK 3-5, SKR 3-5
S-WN 1 F
S-WN 1 D
Version with pressure-limiting valve and idle circula-
tion valve (directional seated valve according to
D 7470 A/1)
■ WN 1 F: open when de-energised (see circuit symbol)
■ WN 1 D: closed when de-energised
NOTICE
Idle circulation valve pmin = 6 to 10 bar
Pressure setting of pressure-limiting valve in bar.
Adjustment range depending on spring see Chapter 4,
"Dimensions"
■ 10 to 200 bar
■ 200 to 315 bar
Ordering example:
SK 3-3/50 S-WN 1 F-G 24-200
18/45 D 6233/1 - 02-2024 - 1.0 HAWE Hydraulik SE
For manifold mounting
Type Coding Description Circuit symbol
SK 2-3
SK 2-4
SK 2-5
SK 3-3
SK 3-4
SK 3-5
P Standard version without additional function
Ordering example:
SK 2-3/50 P
SK 2-3
SK 2-4
SK 2-5
PR Version with bypass check valve for unhindered return
ow A d P
SK 2-3/15 PR
HAWE Hydraulik SE D 6233/1 - 02-2024 - 1.0 19/45
3 Parameters
3.1 General data
Designation 2-way and 3-way ow control valve
Design Flow control valve
Model ■ Single valve for pipe connection
■ Manifold mounting valve
Material Valve block: steel, nitrided surface
Attachment Mounting thread or tapped holes, see Chapter 4, "Dimensions"
Installation position any
Ports/connections ■ P = Pump
■ R = Reux
■ A = Consumer outlet
■ Z = external control port
Connecting thread:
SD: see Chapter 2.1.2, "Size"
SF: see Chapter 2.2.2, "Size"
SK: see Chapter 2.3.2, "Size"
Flow direction Operating direction:
■ P d A and P d R
■ A d B or B d A for the version with a bridge rectifier (S... 2-3/...B)
Opposite direction:
■ A d P only with bypass check valve
Hydraulic uid Hydraulic uid, according to DIN 51 524 Parts 1 to 3; ISO VG 10 to 68 according to DIN ISO 3448
Viscosity range: 4 - 1500 mm2/s
Optimal operating range: approx. 10 - 500 mm2/s
Also suitable for biologically degradable hydraulic uids type HEPG (polyalkylene glycol) and HEES (synthetic
ester) at operating temperatures up to approx. +70°C.
Cleanliness level ISO 4406
20/17/14
Temperatures Environment: approx. -40 to +80 °C, hydraulic uid: -25 to +80 °C, pay attention to the viscosity range.
Start temperature: down to -40 °C is permissible (take account of the start viscosities!), as long as the
steady-state temperature is at least 20 K higher during subsequent operation.
Biologically degradable hydraulic uids: note manufacturer specifications. With consideration for the seal
compatibility, not above +70°C.
20/45 D 6233/1 - 02-2024 - 1.0 HAWE Hydraulik SE
3.2 Pressure and volumetric ow
Operating pressure Ports P, A, Z, R: pmax = 315 bar
NOTICE
In the case of a 3-way ow control valve, the permissible counter-pressure at port R must always be
lower than the prevailing consumer pressure at port A (minimum difference: 8 bar).
Flow rate SD: Qmax see Chapter 2.1.1, "Basic type"
SF: Qmax see Chapter 2.2.1, "Basic type"
SK, SKR: Qmax see Chapter 2.3.1, "Basic type"
Pressure setting 100 bar if no other value is specied in the order.
The pressure setting is the operating pressure at which the set ow rate is set see Chapter 3.4, "Characteristic
lines"
3.3 Weight
SizeType
3 4 5
SD 2-...
SD 3-...
1.4 kg 2.1 kg 2.0 kg
SF 2-...
SF 3-...
1.4 kg 2.1 kg 2.0 kg
SK 2-..., SKR 2-...
SK 3-..., SKR 3-...
1.4 kg 2.1 kg 2.0 kg
SD 3-...-WN 1... 2.0 kg 2.7 kg 3.7 kg
SF 3-...-WN 1... 2.0 kg 2.7 kg 3.7 kg
SK 3-...-WN 1...
SKR 3-...-WN 1...